

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

KELSAY DAYON PATTERSON,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case
No. SC16-1438

The Florida Bar File
No. 2015-10,669 (13F)

INITIAL BRIEF

Matthew Ian Flicker, Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
Tampa Branch Office
4200 George J. Bean Parkway
Suite 2580
Tampa, Florida 33607-1496
(813) 875-9821
Florida Bar No. 87241
mflicker@floridabar.org

Adria E. Quintela, Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Lakeshore Plaza II, Suite 130
1300 Concord Terrace
Sunrise, Florida 33323
(954) 835-0233
Florida Bar No. 897000
aquintel@floridabar.org

John F. Harkness, Jr.
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 123390
jharkness@floridabar.org

Joshua E. Doyle
Executive Director Designate
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 25902
jdoyle@floridabar.org

RECEIVED, 08/25/2017 03:43:31 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

STANDARD OF REVIEW15

ARGUMENT16

 I. THE EVIDENCE SUBMITTED BY THE FLORIDA BAR SHOWS
 THAT RESPONDENT ENGAGED IN A CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN
 VIOLATION OF RULE 4-1.7.16

 II. THE EVIDENCE SUBMITTED BY THE FLORIDA BAR SHOWS
 THAT RESPONDENT ENGAGED IN MISCONDUCT IN VIOLATION OF
 RULES 4-8.2(a), AND 4-8.4(d).21

 III. A SUSPENSION OF AT LEAST NINETY (90) DAYS IS THE
 APPROPRIATE SANCTION FOR RESPONDENT'S MISCONDUCT26

 A. EXISTING CASE LAW SUPPORTS A SUSPENSION OF AT
 LEAST NINETY (90) DAYS.27

 B. THE STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS
 SUPPORT A SUSPENSION OF AT LEAST NINETY (90) DAYS32

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE37

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN.....38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Florida Bar v. Abramson</i> , 3 So. 3d 964 (Fla. 2009)	10, 25
<i>Florida Bar v. Brown</i> , 978 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 2008).....	10, 11, 27, 28, 29
<i>Florida Bar v. Brownstein</i> , 953 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 2007)	15
<i>Florida Bar v. Cosnow</i> , 797 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2001)	15, 28
<i>Florida Bar v. Cox</i> , 794 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2001)	15
<i>Florida Bar v. Kossow</i> , 912 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 2005)	15
<i>Florida Bar v. Lecznar</i> , 690 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 1997)	15
<i>Florida Bar v. Martocci</i> , 791 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2001).....	10, 25
<i>Florida Bar v. Norkin</i> , 132 So. 3d 77 (Fla. 2013)	11, 22, 25, 26
<i>Florida Bar v. Pape</i> , 918 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 2005)	15
<i>Florida Bar v. Ratiner</i> , 46 So. 3d 35 (Fla. 2010)	11, 25
<i>Florida Bar v. Tobkin</i> , 944 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2006)	10, 11, 27, 30, 31, 32

Rules

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-4.3	6, 7, 9, 10, 14, 21, 27, 31, 36
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.3	28
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.4	28
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7	6, 7, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 36
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.4(a).....	30
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.4(c).....	30
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.4(d)	30
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.2(a).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 14, 15, 21, 22, 24, 26, 32, 36
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(c).....	28
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(d)	6, 7, 9, 10, 14, 15, 21, 22, 24, 26, 30, 32, 36

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 2.7 12, 32
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 2.8 12, 32
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.3233
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.34 12, 32
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 6.3 12, 32, 33
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 6.3234
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 6.34 13, 33, 34
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 7.235
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 7.4 12, 13, 32, 34

Other

Oath of Admission to the Florida Bar.....35
